Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments is determined using significant observable inputs and, as little

as possible, entity-specific estimates.

Level 3: The fair value of financial instruments is not based on observable market data.

Valuation techniques used to measure fair value level 2

The fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts is determined by using forward exchange rates at the

date of the statement of financial position which can be obtained from observable market.

The fair value of rehabilitation liabilities is calculated as discount future cash flows to present values.

There were no changes in valuation techniques during the year.

35.  Reclassification

The Group and Company have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s classification but with no

effect to previously reported net income or shareholders’ equity. The reclassifications in the financial

statements as at 31 December 2023 to conform to the financial statements as at 31 December 2024 are as

follow:

88

 Unit: Thousand Baht

 Consolidated financial statements

 Before

reclassification

Reclassification

After

reclassification

Statements of financial position

Trade accounts receivable 185,684 (185,684) -

Other current receivables - related parties 42,630 (42,630) -

Other current assets 295,200 (239,980) 55,220

Current contract assets 50,137 37,450 87,587

Trade and other current receivables - 430,844 430,844

Deposits at financial institutions with restricted

use as collateral - 55,004 55,004

Other non-current financial assets 55,004 (55,004) -

Trade accounts payable 5,724,524 (5,724,524) -

Other current payables - related parties 37,284 (37,284) -

Other current payables 625,321 (625,321) -

Trade and other current payables - 6,387,129 6,387,129

 Unit: Thousand Baht

 Separate financial statements

 Before

reclassification

Reclassification

After

reclassification

Statements of financial position

Trade accounts receivable 30,090 (30,090) -

Other current receivables - related parties 50,045 (50,045) -

Other current assets 240,078 (226,790) 13,288

Trade and other current receivables - 306,925 306,925

Deposits at financial institutions with restricted

use as collateral  52,700 52,700

Other non-current financial assets 52,700 (52,700) -

Trade accounts payable 5,659,075 (5,659,075) -

Other current payables - related parties 74,995 (74,995) -

Other current payables 380,291 (380,291) -

Trade and other current payables - 6,114,361 6,114,361

36. Financial Statements Approval

These financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Company’s Board of directors on

28 February 2025.

	SSI-Dec'67-E1
	Auditor's Report and Financial Statements
	For the year ended 31 December 2024
	INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

	SSI-Dec'67-E2
	BS
	PL
	SH-Conso
	SH-Dec
	CF

	SSI-Dec'67-E3
	Non-
	Fixed
	interest
	interest
	bearing
	rates
	Non-
	Fixed
	interest
	interest
	bearing
	rates
	Non-
	Fixed
	interest
	interest
	bearing
	rates
	Non-
	Fixed
	interest
	interest
	bearing